



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TEAMSTERS LOCAL 443 HEALTH
SERVICES & INSURANCE PLAN, ST. PAUL
ELECTRICAL CONSTRUCTION PENSION
PLAN, ST. PAUL ELECTRICAL
CONSTRUCTION WORKERS
SUPPLEMENTAL PENSION PLAN (2014
RESTATEMENT), RETIREMENT MEDICAL
FUNDING PLAN FOR THE ST. PAUL
ELECTRICAL WORKERS,

Plaintiffs below, Appellants,

v.

CENCORA, INC. (f/k/a AmerisourceBergen
Corporation),

Nominal Defendant below,
Appellee,

-and-

DENNIS M. NALLY, as the Special Litigation
Committee of the Board of Directors of Cencora,
Inc. (f/k/a AmerisourceBergen Corporation),

Interested Party below, Appellee.

No. 5, 2024

Court Below:
Court of Chancery of the
State of Delaware,

C.A. No. 2019-0816-SG

APPELLEE SPECIAL LITIGATION COMMITTEE'S
CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

F. Joseph Warin
Jonathan M. Phillips
Courtney M. Brown
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

William M. Lafferty (#2755)
D. McKinley Measley (#5108)
Thomas P. Will (#6086)
MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT &
TUNNELL LLP
1201 North Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for the Special Litigation
Committee of the Board of Directors for
Cencora, Inc., formerly known as
AmerisourceBergen Corporation*

April 3, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. This Action	5
II. The Special Litigation Committee	6
III. The SLC’s Investigation.....	6
IV. The SLC Report.....	8
A. Relevant Findings of Fact	8
1. Prefilled Syringe Program	8
2. Legal and Regulatory Reviews.....	9
3. Mullen Internal Reporting	10
4. Ober Kaler Review	11
5. Mullen <i>Qui Tam</i> Complaints	11
6. DOJ Search Warrant and Subpoena	12
7. DOJ Resolutions	13
B. Conclusions of Law	14
V. Court of Chancery Opinion	16
ARGUMENT	19
I. The Court of Chancery Correctly Held that the SLC Undertook a Reasonable, Good-Faith Investigation.	19
A. Question Presented.....	19
B. Scope of Review	19
C. Merits of Argument.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
1. The SLC Reasonably Focused on Compliance with the FDCA Because that Was the Target of the Complaint.	22
2. Plaintiffs’ “Law of the Case” Argument Is Meritless and Unpreserved.	24
3. The SLC Thoroughly Investigated Allegations of FCA Violations.	27
4. The SLC Considered All Relevant Sources of Information Bearing on the DOJ’s Allegations.	30
II. The Court of Chancery Correctly Ruled that the SLC Had Reasonable Bases for Its Conclusions.	35
A. Question Presented.	35
B. Scope of Review	35
C. Merits of Argument.	35
1. The SLC Reasonably Concluded that the Officer Defendants Did Not Knowingly Operate an Illegal Business Model.	36
2. The SLC Had Reasonable Bases To Conclude that the Director Defendants Fulfilled Their <i>Caremark</i> Duties.	42
a) The Board Responded Reasonably to Mullen’s Allegations and <i>Qui Tam</i> Complaint.	43
b) The Board Responded Reasonably to the DOJ Search Warrant and Subpoena.	45
CONCLUSION.	47

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amalgamated Bank v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 132 A.3d 752 (Del. Ch. 2016)	15, 37
<i>Stone ex rel. AmSouth Bancorporation v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006)	43
<i>In re Baker Hughes</i> , 2023 WL 2967780 (Del. Ch. Apr. 17, 2023).....	21
<i>In re Caremark</i> , 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996)	5
<i>Carlton Invs. v. TLC Beatrice Int’l Holdings, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 305829 (Del. Ch. May 30, 1997).....	32, 33
<i>Cirillo Fam. Tr. v. Moezinia</i> , 2018 WL 3388398 (Del. Ch. July 11, 2018)	40
<i>Danby v. Osteopathic Hosp. Ass’n of Del.</i> , 104 A.2d 903 (Del. 1954)	24
<i>Diep ex rel. El Pollo Loco Holdings, Inc. v. Sather</i> , 2021 WL 3236322 (Del. Ch. July 30, 2021)	21, 22
<i>Diep ex rel. El Pollo Loco Holdings, Inc. v. Trimaran Pollo Partners, LLC</i> , 280 A.3d 133 (Del. 2022)	19, 20
<i>Frederick-Conaway v. Baird</i> , 159 A.3d 285 (Del. 2017)	26
<i>Holifield v. XRI Inv. Holdings LLC</i> , 304 A.3d 896 (Del. 2023)	24
<i>Horman v. Abney</i> , 2017 WL 242571 (Del. Ch. Jan. 19, 2017).....	42
<i>Kahn v. Kolberg Kravis Roberts & Co.</i> , 23 A.3d 831 (Del. 2011).....	19, 35

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kaplan v. Wyatt</i> , 484 A.2d 501 (Del. Ch. 1984)	20
<i>Katell v. Morgan Stanley Grp.</i> , 1995 WL 376952 (Del. Ch. June 15, 1995).....	20, 35
<i>London v. Tyrrell</i> , 2010 WL 877528 (Del. Ch. Mar. 11, 2010)	33, 34
<i>In re McDonald’s Corp. S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 289 A.3d 343 (Del. Ch. 2023)	37
<i>Metro Commc’n Corp. BVI v. Advanced Mobilecomm Techs. Inc.</i> , 854 A.2d 121 (Del. Ch. 2004)	36
<i>Morrison v. Berry</i> , 2019 WL 7369431 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2019).....	37
<i>Odyssey Partners v. Fleming Co.</i> , 1998 WL 155543 (Del. Ch. Mar. 27, 1998)	26
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 824 A.2d 917 (Del. Ch. 2003)	20, 35
<i>In re Qualcomm Inc. FCPA S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 2608723 (Del. Ch. June 16, 2017).....	15
<i>Richardson v. Clark</i> , 2020 WL 7861335 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2020).....	14
<i>Sutherland v. Sutherland</i> , 968 A.2d 1027 (Del. Ch. 2008)	34
<i>Teamsters Local 443 Health Servs. & Ins. Plan v. Chou</i> , 2020 WL 5028065 (Del. Ch. Aug. 24, 2020).....	6, 25
<i>Washington v. Del. Transit Corp.</i> , 226 A.3d 202 (Del. 2020)	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado</i> , 430 A.2d 779 (Del. 1981)	1, 4, 18, 19, 20, 36

Rules

Del. Sup. Ct. R. 8	24
